
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET

THURSDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2015 AT 12.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Membership

Councillor Donna Jones (Chair)
 
Councillor Luke Stubbs
Councillor Ken Ellcome
Councillor Lee Mason
Councillor Robert New

Councillor Linda Symes
Councillor Steve Wemyss
Councillor Neill Young

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interests 

3  Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 24 September 2015 (Pages 1 - 10)

A copy of the record of the previous decisions taken at Cabinet on 24 September 
2015 are attached. 

RECOMMENDED that the record of decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 24 September 2015 are approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

4  Community Safety Priorities 2016/17 - Conclusions from the Safer 



2

Portsmouth Partnership (SPP) Strategic Assessment (Pages 11 - 24)

The Safer Portsmouth Partnership (SPP) is the statutory community safety 
partnership for Portsmouth, chaired by the Executive Member for Environment 
and Community Safety, Cllr Rob New. The SPP is required by the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 to produce an annual strategic assessment of crime, anti-
social behaviour, substance misuse and reoffending. This assessment 
provides a summary of research and analysis to identify strategic priorities for 
the coming year (2016/17) to inform and update the partnership plan and 
operational delivery plans. 

The report by the Director of Regulatory Services, Troubled Families and 
Community Safety sets out the strategic priorities for 2016/17 which have 
been identified by analysing a range of data from the year 2014/15 in relation 
to crime, anti-social behaviour, substance misuse and reoffending and were 
agreed by the Safer Portsmouth Partnership on 1st October. 

RECOMMENDED that Cabinet endorse the strategic priorities and 
encourage all members to take account of these priorities in their day to 
day decision making.

5  Treasury Management Mid Year Review (Pages 25 - 52)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Finance and S151 Officer is to 
amend the minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy for the repayment of 
unsupported borrowing, to allow a wider range of investments to be made on 
the basis of a single credit rating, and to review the investment counter party 
limits. Appendix A aims to inform members and the wider community of the 
Council’s Treasury Management position at 30 September 2015 and of the risks 
attached to that position.

(The recommendations are as set out within the report and are referred to Council 
for decision.)

6  Review of the Portsmouth Youth Offending Team Three Year Youth 
Justice Strategic Plan 2014-17 (Pages 53 - 112)

The report by the Acting Deputy Director of Children's Services, Children's 
Social Care, seeks to share with the Cabinet details of Portsmouth Youth 
Offending Team's (YOT) first annual review of the three year Youth Justice 
Strategic Plan (as set out in Appendix 1).

RECOMMENDED that Cabinet notes the achievements made by the 
Youth Offending Team in implementing the plan and endorses the 
priorities for the team and Management Board in maintaining high levels 
of practice and performance.

7  A Blueprint for Health and Social Care in Portsmouth (Pages 113 - 132)

Portsmouth City Council (PCC) and NHS Portsmouth Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) have been leading discussions about the future of health and 
care with partners over the summer of 2015 with the aim of aligning the city's 
response to the challenges facing us over the coming years.  These 



3

discussions have resulted in a Blueprint for Portsmouth that sets out some 
principles that will shape our direction of travel and describes a possible model 
for prevention, wellbeing and care services.

The Blueprint was agreed in principle at the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB) on 16th September 2016. This paper:

 Sets out the proposed direction of travel and model of care (The 
Blueprint)

 Highlights the central role of the council in taking this forward, as 
well as some of the particular issues that need to be addressed as 
the Blueprint is further developed

 Is intended to generate debate and discussion among Cabinet 
Members and wider audiences to inform the next steps in the 
development of the Blueprint at the HWB on 2 December 2015

 Seeks Cabinet's endorsement of the Portsmouth Blueprint and 
direction of travel

RECOMMENDED  that Cabinet:

(1) Endorse the Portsmouth Blueprint for health and care

(2) Require a more detailed report on the development of these 
proposals in early 2016.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.





 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 24 
September 2015 at 1.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Donna Jones (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors Ken Ellcome 
Lee Mason 
Robert New 
Linda Sym
[...]
ent activities of the 
previous year.   
 
The Cabinet supported the recommendations within the report which are 
forwarded to Council for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council  
 
That the following recommendations relating to Appendices A and B of this 
report be approved:  
 
Appendix A - that the following actual prudential indicators based on the 
unaudited draft accounts be noted:  
 



 
7 

 

(a) The actual ratio of non-Housing Revenue Account (HRA) financing costs 
to the non HRA net revenue stream of 8.7%;  
 
(b) The actual ratio of HRA financing costs to the HRA net revenue stream 
of 13.4%;  
 
(c) Actual non HRA capital expenditure for 2014/15 of £41,960,000;  

 
(d) Actual HRA capital expenditure for 2014/15 of £26,370,000;  
 
(e) The actual non HRA capital financing requirement as at 31 March 2015 of 
£250,599,000;  
 
(f) The actual HRA capital financing requirement as at 31 March 2015 of 
£153,391,000;  
 
(g) Actual external debt as at 31 March 2015 was £462,566,096 compared 
with £441,970,134 at 31 March 2014.  
 
Appendix B - That the following actual Treasury Management indicators for 
2014/15 be noted:  
 
(a) The Council’s gross debt less investments at 31 March 2015 was 
£140,649,000;  
 
(b) The maturity structure of the Council’s borrowing was  

 

 Under 
1 Year  

1 to 2 
Years  

3 to 5 
Years  

6 to 10 
Years  

11 to 
20 
Years  

21 to 
30 
Years  

31 to 
40 
Years  

41 to 
50 
Years  

Actual  1%  4%  3%  4%  15%  11%  20%  42%  

 
(c) The Council’s sums invested for periods longer than 364 days at 
31 March 2015 were:  

 

 Actual  
£m  

31/3/2015  158  

31/3/2016  126  

31/3/2017  45  

 
(d) The Council’s fixed interest rate exposure at 31 March 2015 was £252m, 
ie. the Council had net fixed interest rate borrowing of £252m  
 
(e) The Council’s variable interest rate exposure at 31 March 2015 was 
(£198m), ie. the Council had net variable interest rate investments of £198m  

 
59. Revision of Investment Strategy and Treasury Management Monitoring 

Report for 1st Quarter of 2015/16 (AI 13) 
 
Chris Ward, Director of Finance and the Section 151 Officer, presented the 
report which sought revision of the investment strategy and broadening of the 
investment portfolio. 



 
8 

 

 
The Cabinet supported the recommendations within the report which are 
forwarded to Council for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDED (1) That the Investment Strategy be amended to permit 
unsecured investments with a duration in excess of 2 years to be placed 
with banks  
 

(2) That the Director of Finance and Information Services 
be given delegated authority to invest the Council's funds in equity trackers 
which follow the developed stock markets with a floor of 100% of the capital 
invested, ie. the Council's capital is guaranteed.  

 
(3) That an investment limit of £70m be applied to equity 

trackers  
 
(4) That the variable interest rate exposure limit be 

increased by (£70m) from (£278m) to (£348m), ie. that the limit for net 
variable interest rate investments be increased to £348m. 

 
(5) That the investment limits applied to regions outside 

the United Kingdom be revised as follows:  
 

Region  Current Limit  Region  Revised Limit  

Asia & Australia  £40m  Asia & Australia  £60m  

Americas  £40m  Americas  £60m  

Continental Europe  £30m  Eurozone  £30m  

Continental 
Europe outside 
the Eurozone 

£30m 

 
(6) That the following actual treasury management 

indicators for the first quarter of 2015/16 be noted:  

 
(a) The Council’s debt at 30 June: 

 
Prudential Indicator  Limit  

£m  
Actual  
£m  

Authorised Limit  503  461  

Operational Boundary  484  461  

 
(b) The maturity structure of the Council’s borrowing was 
 

 Under 
1 Year 

1 to 2 
Years 

3 to 5 
Years 

6 to 10 
Years 

11 to 
20 

Years 

21 to 
30 

Years 

31 to 
40 

Years 

41 to 
50 

Years 

Lower 
Limit  

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Upper 
Limit  

10% 10% 20% 20% 40% 40% 40% 50% 

Actual  1% 4% 3% 4% 15% 11
[...]
dination between services. 



COMMUNITY SAFETY PRIORITIES - APPENDIX A 

  

Conclusions from the 2014/15 SPP strategic assessment - October 2015                                    8 

   
 

 Align research and analysis to localities, support a partnership community safety survey and 
conduct further research to understand the increases in hate crime, youth-related violence and 
youth victimisation.  



 

 

 





 

1 

 

   

Title of Meeting Cabinet 
City Council 
 

Subject: 
 

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review for 2015/16 
 

Date of decision: 
 

5 November 2015 (Cabinet) 
6 November 2015 (Governance, Audit & Standards Committee 
–    Information only) 
10 November 2015 (City Council) 
 

Report by: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Financial & Information Services and 
Section 151 Officer 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: Yes 
Budget & policy framework decision: Yes 

 

 

1. Purpose of report  

The purpose of the report is to review the current treasury management position and 
strategy and make recommendations to improve the strength and performance of the 
treasury management operation. This report seeks to amend the minimum revenue 
provision (MRP) policy for the repayment of unsupported borrowing, to allow a wider range 
of investments to be made on the basis of a single credit rating, and to review the 
investment counter party limits. Appendix A aims to inform members and the wider 
community of the Council’s Treasury Management position at 30 September 2015 and of the 
risks attached to that position. 

 
2. Recommendations 

1. That the annuity method of calculating the minimum revenue provision (MRP) 
for the repayment of debt is applied with effect from 2015/16 to General Fund 
post 1 April 2008 self-financed borrowing excluding: 

 Finance Leases 

 Service concessions (including Private Finance Initiative schemes) 

 Borrowing to fund long term debtors (including finance leases); 
 

2. That investments be made in enhanced or cash plus money market funds on 
the basis of a single credit rating and that these be treated as category 6 
investments 

 
 3. That the investment counter party limits be revised as shown in Appendix B 



 

2 

 

 
 4. That the following investment duration limits be approved: 
   

 Maximum 
Duration Limit 

Category 1 
United Kingdom Government including the 
Debt Management Office Deposit Facility 

Up to 5 years 

Category 2 
Local authorities in England, Scotland and 
Wales 

Up to 5 years 

Category 3 
RSLs with a single long term credit rating of 
Aa- 

Up to 10 years 

Category 4 
Banks (including equity trackers) with a short 
term credit rating of F1+ and a long term rating 
of Aa-. 
Aaa rated money market funds.  

Up to 5 years 

Category 5  
RSLs with a single A long term credit rating of 
A- 

Up 10 years  

Category 6 
Banks (including equity trackers) and corporate 
bonds with a short term credit rating of F1 and 
a long term rating of A+. 
Building societies with a short term credit rating 
of F1 and a long term rating of A. 
Enhanced money market funds with a single 
AA credit rating. 

Up to 5 years.  

Category 7 
Banks (including equity trackers) and corporate 
bonds with a short term credit rating of F1 and 
a long term rating of A. 
Building societies with a short term credit rating 
of F1 and a long term rating of A-. 

Up to 5 years  

Category 8 
Banks (including equity trackers) and corporate 
bonds with a short term credit rating of F1 and 
a long term rating of A-. 

Up to 5 years  

Category 9 
Building societies with a short term credit rating 
of F2 and a long term rating of BBB. 

Up to 2 years 

Category 10 
Unrated building societies in the strongest 
financial position 

Up to 2 years 

Category 11 
Unrated building societies in a strong financial 
position 

Up to 364 days 



 

3 

 

  
 

5. That the following actual Treasury Management indicators for the second 
quarter of 2015/16 be noted:  

(a) The Council’s debt at 30 September was as follows: 

Prudential Indicator 2015/16 Limit 

£M 

Position at 30/9/15 

£M 

Authorised Limit 503 469 

Operational Boundary 484 469 

 
(b) The maturity structure of the Council’s borrowing was: 
 
   

 Under 1 
Year 

1 to 2 
Years 

3 to 5 
Years 

6 to 10 
Years 

11 to 20 
Years 

21 to 30 
Years 

31 to 40 
Years 

41 to 50 
Years 

Lower 
Limit 

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Upper 
Limit 

20% 20% 30% 30% 40% 40% 60% 70% 

Actual 1% 4% 3% 4% 17% 11% 19% 41% 

 
(c) The Council’s interest rate exposures at 30 September 2015 were: 

 
   

 Limit 

£m 

Actual 

£m 

Fixed Interest 304 218 

Variable Interest (358) (242)  

 



 

4 

 

 
(d) Sums invested for periods longer than 364 days at 30 September 2015 were: 

 

Maturing after Original Limit 

£m 

Actual 

£m 

31/3/2016 243 159 

31/3/2017 231 70 

31/3/2018 228 5 

 
  

3.    Background 

CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code requires a Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 
to be considered by the City Council. The Council's treasury management position at 30 
September and the risks attached to that position are reported in Appendix A. 
 
The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2008 require each authority to "determine for the current financial year an 
amount of minimum provision which it considers prudent". Our current policy uses the 
asset life equal instalment method. However, 60% of the Council's borrowings mature in 
over 30 years meaning that funds are set aside in advance of need. All but £11m of the 
Council's borrowing is PWLB debt. The PWLB introduced new lower discount rates to 
calculate premiums on the early repayment of debt in 2010. The increased premiums 
resulting from this means that the existing debt is unlikely to be repaid early or 
rescheduled. In the meantime providing MRP using the asset life equal instalment method 
is contributing to the Council's high cash balances. The need to invest such high cash 
balances exposes the Council to credit risk in the event that one of the Council's 
investment counterparties gets into financial difficulties. 

The Council has to hold some of its cash in liquid investments in order to meet its 
expenditure obligations when they fall due. The Council currently invests its short term 
cash in instant access money market funds which are currently yielding around 0.46%.  

The Council changed its provider for investment counter party information on 1st May 
following the expiry of the previous contract. In addition there have been some changes to 
the credit ratings of the Council's investment counterparties.  
 
The Council's investment strategy approved by the City Council on 17 March 2015 set 
various duration limits for different investments depending on their credit quality.   

  



 

5 

 

 

 4. Reasons for Recommendations  
 

It is recommended that the annuity method of calculating minimum revenue provision 
(MRP) for the repayment of debt is applied with effect from 2015/16 to General Fund 
post 1 April 2008 self-financed borrowing excluding: 

 Finance Leases 

 Service concessions (including Private Finance Initiative schemes) 

 Borrowing to fund long term debtors (including finance leases) 
 

This will still ensure that provision is made for the repayment of unsupported borrowing 
within the life of the assets that it is used to finance, but in a way that better reflects the 
maturity pattern of the Council's borrowing and avoids the credit risk associated with 
providing for the repayment of debt long before there is any realistic chance of the debt 
actually being repaid.  The graph below illustrates this point.  

 

0

10,000,000

20,000,000

30,000,000

40,000,000

50,000,000

60,000,000

70,000,000

80,000,000

1 6 11 16 21 26 31 36 41 46 51 56 61

£

Years

METHODS OF CALCULATING MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION

General Fund Unsupported Borrowing Cumulative Loan maturities Equal Instalment of Principal (Current Method) Ann
[...]
that these funds be treated as category 
6 (A+) investments to reflect the increased risk of relying on a single credit rating (as 
opposed to category 4 if two ratings had been obtained). 
 
The Council's new supplier of counter party information has suggested some additional 
counter parties that meet the Council's credit criteria. It is recommended that these be 
added to the Council's investment counter party list and that the investment limits be 
revised to take account of any changes to counter party's credit ratings. 



 

7 

 

   
Following the City Council's decision on 13 October to permit unsecured investments with 
a duration in excess of 2 years to be placed with banks; it is recommended that the 
following investment duration limits in the investment strategy be approved: 
  

 Maximum Duration 
Limit 

Category 1 
United Kingdom Government including the Debt 
Management Office Deposit Facility 

Up to 5 years 

Category 2 
Local authorities in England, Scotland and Wales 

Up to 5 years 

Category 3 
RSLs with a single long term credit rating of Aa- 

Up to 10 years 

Category 4 
Banks (including equity trackers) with a short term 
credit rating of F1+ and a long term rating of Aa-. 
Aaa rated money market funds.  

Up to 5 years 

Category 5  
RSLs with a single A long term credit rating of A- 

Up 10 years  

Category 6 
Banks (including equity trackers) and corporate 
bonds with a short term credit rating of F1 and a 
long term rating of A+. 
Building societies with a short term credit rating of 
F1 and a long term rating of A. 
Enhanced money market funds with a single credit 
rating of AA. 

Up to 5 years.  

Category 7 
Banks (including equity trackers) and corporate 
bonds with a short term credit rating of F1 and a 
long term rating of A. 
Building societies with a short term credit rating of 
F1 and a long term rating of A-. 

Up to 5 years  

Category 8 
Banks (including equity trackers) and corporate 
bonds with a short term credit rating of F1 and a 
long term rating of A-. 

Up to 5 years  

Category 9 
Building societies with a short term credit rating of 
F2 and a long term rating of BBB. 

Up to 2 years 

Category 10 
Unrated building societies in the strongest financial 
position 

Up to 2 years 

Category 11 
Unrated building societies in a strong financial 
position 

Up to 364 days 

   



 

8 

 

 
 5.  Equality impact assessment (EIA) 

 
The contents of this report do not have any relevant equalities impact and therefore an 
equalities impact assessment is not required. 
 

6.  Legal Implications 
 

The Section 151 Officer is required by the Local Government Act 1972 and by the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 to ensure that the Council’s budgeting, financial 
management, and accounting practices meet the relevant statutory and professional 
requirements. Members must have regard to and be aware of the wider duties placed on 
the Council by various statutes governing the conduct of its financial affairs. 

7. Director of Finance’s comments 
 

All financial considerations are contained within the body of the report and the attached 
appendices 

 
 
 
…………………………………………………………………. 

Signed by Director of Financial Services & IS (Section 151 Officer)  
 

Appendices: 
Appendix A: Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2015/16 
Appendix B: Investment Counter Party List 
 

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 
1972 

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to 
a material extent by the author in preparing this report: 

 

Title of document Location 

1 Treasury Management Files Financial Services 

2   

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ 
deferred/ rejected by the City Council on 10 November 2015. 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 

Signed by: Leader of the Council 
 



 

9 

 

APPENDIX A 

 
 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW OF 2015/16 

1. GOVERNANCE 

The Treasury Man
[...]
st rates in 2007/08 when the City Council rescheduled much of 
its debt and interest rates in 2008/09 and 2011/12 when the City Council undertook 
considerable new borrowing 60% of the City Council’s debt matures in over 30 
years' time. This is illustrated in graph below. 

 

0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

35,000,000

1 6 11 16 21 26 31 36 41 46

£

Years

Maturity Profile

 

CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice which the 
City Council is legally obliged to have regard to requires local authorities to set 
upper and lower limits for the maturity structure of their borrowing. The limits set by 
the City Council on 17 March together with the City Councils actual debt maturity 
pattern are shown below. 

 Under 1 
Year 

1 to 2 
Years 

3 to 5 
Years 

6 to 10 
Years 

11 to 20 
Years 

21 to 30 
Years 

31 to 40 
Years 

41 to 50 
Years 

Lower 
Limit 

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Upper 
Limit 

20% 20% 30% 30% 40% 40% 60% 70% 

Actual 1% 4% 3% 4% 17% 11% 19% 41% 

 



 

17 

 

 

8. INVESTMENT ACTIVITY 

In accordance with the Government's statutory guidance, it is the Council’s priority 
to ensure security of capital and liquidity, and to obtain an appropriate level of return 
which is consistent with the Council’s risk appetite.  It is a very difficult investment 
market in terms of earning the level of interest rates commonly seen in previous 
decades as rates are very low and in line with the 0.5% Bank Rate.  

Short term market interest rates for the first half of 2015/16 are shown in the graph 
below: 

 

The Council's investment portfolio has increased by £86.3m from £321.9m to 
£408.2m. This resulted in up to £85m being invested in AAA rated money market 
funds and 1 month UK Government Treasury Bills which paid interest of between 
0.33 and 0.42% until it was possible to invest these funds for a longer term at higher 
interest rates. This caused the average return on the Council's
[...]
g and responsibilities 
from Public Health England 

• Access to national support in developing capitated, outcome based contracts
• Recognition and support for CCGs and local authorities to empower their 

respective health and wellbeing boards with full delegated authority for pooled 

health and care budgets 

• Unified approach to future training and education from regional and national bodies
• Access to experienced co-design expertise
• Devolved ability to establish local training institutions for health & care

• Interim, immediate support packages to address current workforce pressures 
during this change

• Legal expertise
• Expertise for developing options, particularly assessment of benefits criteria
• Expert support from Cooperation & Competition Authority

• Ability to merge capital investment across the wider public estate
• Ability for health and social care to tap into wider social capital
• Disposal proceeds to be kept and disposed of locally

• Ability to have different ownership models for estates management and “buy back” 
assets where appropriate

• Allow variations from national model contracts and the granting of licences to allow 
more flexible occupation

• Get rid of the perverse incentives around voids

• Access to capital to buy out primary care premises if required


	Agenda
	3 Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 24 September 2015
	4 Community Safety Priorities 2016/17 - Conclusions from the Safer Portsmouth Partnership (SPP) Strategic Assessment
	SPP Appendix A - community safety priorities

	5 Treasury Management Mid Year Review
	Treasury Management  Mid Year Review 15-16 Appendix B- Counterparty List

	6 Review of the Portsmouth Youth Offending Team Three Year Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2014-17
	7 A Blueprint for Health and Social Care in Portsmouth
	Portsmouth Blueprint Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 5 
November 2015 at 12.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Donna Jones (in the Chair)

Councillors Luke Stubbs
Lee Mason
Robert New
Linda Symes
Neill Young

62. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Councillor Steve Wemyss had sent his apologies for absence and Councillor 
Ellcome was on other council business.  The Leader apologised for her late 
arrival, due to meeting with university students.

63. Declarations of Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

64. Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 24 September 2015 (AI 3)

The record of decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 September 2015 
was agreed as a correct record to be signed by the Leader.

65. Community Safety Priorities 2016/17 - Conclusions from the Safer 
Portsmouth Partnership (SPP) Strategic Assessment (AI 4)

Lisa Wills introduced the report by the Director of Regulatory Services, 
Troubled Families and Community Safety which summarised the specific 
analysis required by the Crime & Disorder Act.  The strategic priorities had 
been approved by the Safer Portsmouth Partnership (which the city council is 
represented on) in September.  The key drivers of Domestic Violence were 
discussed.  The main Safer Portsmouth Partnership Plan would be submitted 
to Council in March 2016.

Councillor Young, Cabinet Member for Children & Education, reiterated the 
importance of links between Community Safety and Children's Services.  
Councillor New, as Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety, 
thanked the officers involved in producing this report, which illustrated that 
domestic abuse was at the core of many cases.  

Councillor Jones, as Leader, commented on the rape figures in Portsmouth 
within the recently announced Hampshire statistics, with the city having the 
highest reporting levels.  Portsmouth also had the lowest conviction rates.  



2

Praise was due for the work being undertaken especially in the areas of 
domestic violence and rape.  

DECISION: The Cabinet endorsed the strategic priorities and encourage 
all members to take account of these priorities in their day to day 
decision making.

66. Treasury Management Mid Year Review (AI 5)

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer, presented his report 
and explained the implications of each of the recommendations to Council.  A 
full version of Appendix B, setting out the Investment Counter Party List, was 
circulated at the meeting (and would also be submitted to Governance & Audit 
& Standards and the City Council).

Councillor Jones, as Leader, welcomed the approach being taken by the 
Director of Finance.

RECOMMENDED to Council:

1. That the annuity method of calculating the minimum revenue provision 
(MRP) for the repayment of debt is applied with effect from 2015/16 to 
General Fund post 1 April 2008 self-financed borrowing excluding:

 Finance Leases
 Service concessions (including Private Finance Initiative 

schemes)
 Borrowing to fund long term debtors (including finance 

leases);

2. That investments be made in enhanced or cash plus money market 
funds on the basis of a single credit rating and that these be treated as 
category 6 investments

3. That the investment counter party limits be revised as shown in 
Appendix B

4. That the following investment duration limits be approved:

Maximum 
Duration Limit

Category 1
United Kingdom Government including the 
Debt Management Office Deposit Facility

Up to 5 years

Category 2
Local authorities in England, Scotland and 
Wales

Up to 5 years



3

Maximum 
Duration Limit

Category 3
RSLs with a single long term credit rating of 
Aa-

Up to 10 years

Category 4
Banks (including equity trackers) with a short 
term credit rating of F1+ and a long term rating 
of Aa-.
Aaa rated money market funds. 

Up to 5 years

Category 5 
RSLs with a single A long term credit rating of 
A-

Up 10 years 

Category 6
Banks (including equity trackers) and corporate 
bonds with a short term credit rating of F1 and 
a long term rating of A+.
Building societies with a short term credit rating 
of F1 and a long term rating of A.
Enhanced money market funds with a single 
AA credit rating.

Up to 5 years. 

Category 7
Banks (including equity trackers) and corporate 
bonds with a short term credit rating of F1 and 
a long term rating of A.
Building societies with a short term credit rating 
of F1 and a long term rating of A-.

Up to 5 years 

Category 8
Banks (including equity trackers) and corporate 
bonds with a short term credit rating of F1 and 
a long term rating of A-.

Up to 5 years 

Category 9
Building societies with a short term credit rating 
of F2 and a long term rating of BBB.

Up to 2 years

Category 10
Unrated building societies in the strongest 
financial position

Up to 2 years

Category 11
Unrated building societies in a strong financial 
position

Up to 364 days



4

5. That the following actual Treasury Management indicators for the 
second quarter of 2015/16 be noted: 

(a) The Council’s debt at 30 September was as follows:

Prudential Indicator 
2015/16

Limit
£M

Position at 
30/9/15

£M

Authorised Limit 503 469

Operational Boundary 484 469

(b) The maturity structure of the Council’s borrowing was:

Under 
1 Year

1 to 2 
Years

3 to 5 
Years

6 to 10 
Years

11 to 
20 

Years

21 to 
30 

Years

31 to 
40 

Years

41 to 
50 

Years
Lower 
Limit

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Upper 
Limit

20% 20% 30% 30% 40% 40% 60% 70%

Actual 1% 4% 3% 4% 17% 11% 19% 41%

(c) The Council’s interest rate exposures at 30 September 2015 
were:

Limit
£m

Actual
£m

Fixed Interest 304 218

Variable Interest (358) (242) 

(d) Sums invested for periods longer than 364 days at 30 
September 2015 were:

Maturing after Original Limit
£m

Actual
£m

31/3/2016 243 159

31/3/2017 231 70

31/3/2018 228 5

67. Review of the Portsmouth Youth Offending Team Three Year Youth 
Justice Strategic Plan 2014-17 (AI 6)



5

Councillor Jones, as Leader, welcomed Sarah Newman to her first Cabinet 
meeting as the Acting Deputy Director of Children's Services (Children's 
Social Care).  Sarah Newman presented the first annual report on the three 
year strategic plan, setting out the achievements so far in response to the 
February 2014 inspection and setting out the more favourable outcomes this 
year.  

Councillor Young, felt that the priorities were sensible and he had a particular 
concern regarding child sexual exploitation (CSE), so welcomed the good 
work taking place under the CSE Guardian Angel Scheme.  The Leader 
joined Councillor Young in thanking the staff involved in this work to help 
prevent young people entering the criminal justice system and they were 
encouraged by the report.

DECISION: Cabinet noted the achievements made by the Youth 
Offending Team in implementing the plan and endorsed the priorities for 
the team and Management Board in maintaining high levels of practice 
and performance.

68. A Blueprint for Health and Social Care in Portsmouth (AI 7)

David Williams, Chief Executive, presented his report which set out the 
significant work taking place with the council's partners in health and social 
care.  A paper had already been taken to the Health & Wellbeing Board 
(HWB) and had been endorsed there, with a further paper going to HWB on 2 
December to show which steps can be taken now.  He had met with 
Healthwatch, CCG and Solent NHS to discuss the document.  The city 
council's view is that there is a lot of attention to clinical and A&E services and 
there is the need to ensure preventative services are supported in public 
health, children and adults social care.

Councillor Jones, as Leader, felt that the council's position with our health 
partners is very good and the joint commissioning puts the council in a strong 
position. She thanked Councillor Stubbs as Cabinet Member for Health and 
Social Care, David Williams and Matt Gummerson (at his last Cabinet 
meeting) for all of their hard work on taking forward the Portsmouth Blueprint.

DECISIONS The Cabinet:

(1) Endorsed the Portsmouth Blueprint for health and care
(2) Require a more detailed report on the development of these 

proposals in early 2016.

The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm.

Councillor Donna Jones, Leader of the Council



6


